
   
 
 

 
 

Shadow Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Wednesday 22 August 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
 
1. Introductions   

 
2. Apologies for Absence   

 
3. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 
4. Panel Arrangements - Report of Monitoring Officer  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
5. Terms of Reference - Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6. Rules of Procedure - Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
7. Recruitment of Independent Co-opted Members - Report of Monitoring 

Officer  (Pages 33 - 56) 

 
8. Development of the Panel's Work Programme - Report of Monitoring 

Officer  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
9. Any Other Business   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Monitoring Officer 

 



County Hall 
Durham 
14 August 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Shadow Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, L Hovvels, G Huntington, 
A Laing and D J Southwell 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors S Harker, I Haszeldine and B Jones 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 
 

Shadow Durham Police and Crime 
Panel  
 
22 August 2012 
 

The Panel Arrangements 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Monitoring Officer 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the Panel arrangements to be endorsed by the Panel. 
 
Background 
 
2. Under the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the two 

constituent authorities of the Durham Police area: Durham County 
Council and Darlington Borough are obliged to approve arrangements 
for the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
3. Provisional terms were agreed between officers and key members of 

the two respective authorities, to be put to the respective councils.  
Darlington Borough Council approved the arrangements on the 19 July.  
Durham County Council approved the arrangements on the 25 July. 

 
4. Panel arrangements are attached at Appendix 2. 
 
5. They are arrangements prepared from guidance provided by the Local 

Government Association which took the lead on providing guidance 
and draft documentation to councils following the passage of the Act. 

 
6. These arrangements will need to be endorsed by the Panel once it is 

formally constituted. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
7. The Panel is asked to endorse the Panel arrangements and authorise 

the Monitoring Officer to present their approval, at a future meeting, 
when the Panel is formally constituted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Colette Longbottom  Tel:   0191 383 5643 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – The Home Office will provide (October 2012) £53,000 for the 
support and development of the Police and Crime Panel 

 

Staffing – None specific in this report 

 

Risk – None specific in this report 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None specific in this 
report 

 

Accommodation - None specific in this report 

 

Crime and Disorder - None specific in this report 

 

Human Rights - None specific in this report 

 

Consultation – None specific in this report 

 

Procurement - None specific in this report 

 

Disability Issues – None specific in this report 

 

Legal Implications – Within the body of the report 

Page 2



 
 

Appendix 2:  Durham Police and Crime Panel  - Panel Arrangements 

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel  

Panel Arrangements 
 

1.1 Durham County Council shall act as the host authority in establishing the 
Police and Crime Panel and provide the necessary officer support. 
 
1.2 The Panel shall be made up of 10 councillors, and two independent 
members. 
 
1.3 The elected membership shall be made up of councillors of Durham 
County Council and Darlington Borough Council.  
 
 
2 Membership 
 
2.1 All councillors on the two authorities are eligible to be members of the 
Police and Crime Panel , exceptions may apply within each authorities own 
Constitution. 
 
2.2 The Panel’s membership will be made up of 7 elected representatives of 
Durham County Council and 3 elected representatives of Darlington Borough 
Council.  
 
2.3 The Panel membership shall, as far as possible, be politically balanced. 
 
2.4 All members of the Police and Crime Panel may vote in proceedings of 
the panel. 
 
3 Casual vacancies 
 
3.1 A vacancy on a Police and Crime Panel arises when an elected 
representative or an independent member resigns from the membership of 
the panel. 
 
3.2 Each council will fill vacancies for elected members in accordance with the 
arrangements in their Constitution. Vacancies for independent members will 
be filled in accordance with the selection process outlined in section 4. 
 
4 Independent members 
 
4.1 The Police and Crime Panel  shall co-opt two independent members onto 
the panel for a term of 2 years commencing October 2012. 
 
4.2 The selection process for co-opting independent members should include 
a reasonable period of advertising for the positions. A closing date for the 
receipt of applications should be given of at least two weeks from the date the 
advert is first placed. 
 
4.3 Information packs should be prepared and sent to those requesting 
application forms. 

Page 3



 
 
4.4 The applications will be considered against agreed eligibility criteria 
written to achieve the requirement of the balanced appointment objective 
referred to in paragraph 5 beneath.  Any appointment Panel agreed by the 
Panel to make the appointment, will comprise at least one member of each of 
the constituent authorities. 
 
4.5 Following the interviews, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will make 
recommendations to the panel about membership. 
 
 
5 Appointment of elected members 
 
5.1 Members will be appointed at the Annual General Meeting of each 
Council. It is recognised that each Authority may wish to appoint from w
[...]
 
nominated and appoint an alternative Member to the Panel, in accordance 
with the agreed arrangements. 

Page 4



 
 
7.4 Where a Panel Member fails to attend meetings of the Panel over a six 
month period then the Secretariat shall recommend to the relevant Authority 
that due consideration is given to removing the member from the appointment 
to the Panel and the appointment of a replacement member from that 
Authority.  
 
8 Allowances and Expenses 
 
8.1 Each Authority has the discretion to pay its representatives on the Panel 
Special Responsibility Allowances, and to reimburse reasonable expenses 
incurred. No allowance or expenses payments will be made by the Panel itself 
to elected members. Any allowances or expenses which may be made to 
elected members arising out of Panel Membership shall be determined and 
borne by the appointing Authorities for each Panel Member individually. 
 
 
9 Validity of Proceedings 
 
9.1 The validity of the proceedings of the Panel shall not be affected by a 
vacancy in the Membership of the Panel or a defect in appointment. 
 
9.2 All Panel members must observe the Members Code of Conduct and any 
related Protocols as agreed by the Panel. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Shadow Durham Police and Crime 
Panel 
 
22 August 2012 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise members of the Terms of Reference of the Panel. 
 
2. To present Terms of Reference for the Panel to note. 

 
 
Background 
 
3. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the 

functions of the Panel.  Using those functions as a guide, the Terms of 
Reference for the Panel have been produced. 

 
4. The Terms of Reference are set out in schedule 2 and will form the 

basis of a constitutional document for the Panel which will include the 
Panel Arrangements and the Rules of Procedure.  They will need to be 
formally endorsed at the first meeting of the constituted Panel. 

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Colette Longbottom  Tel:   0191 383 5643 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – None specific in this report 

 

Staffing – None specific in this report 

 

Risk – None specific in this report 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None specific in this 
report 

 

Accommodation - None specific in this report 

 

Crime and Disorder - None specific in this report 

 

Human Rights - None specific in this report 

 

Consultation – None specific in this report 

 

Procurement - None specific in this report 

 

Disability Issues – None specific in this report 

 

Legal Implications – Within the Body of the report 

Page 8



 
 

Appendix 2:  Terms of Reference 

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel  

Terms of Reference 
 
1) To review and make a report or recommendation on the draft police and 
crime plan, or draft variation, given to the panel by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  
 
2) Arrange a public meeting of the Panel to be held as soon as practicable 
after the Panel is sent the annual report made under section 12 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, and ask such questions about the 
Annual report as members of the Panel think appropriate. 
 
3) Review the annual report and make a report or recommendation on the 
Annual report to the Commissioner. 
 
4) To hold a confirmation hearing and review, make a report, and 
recommendation in respect of proposed senior appointments made by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. The senior appointments are the 
Commissioner’s Chief Executive; Chief Finance Officer; and the Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
5) To hold a confirmation hearing and review, make a report on the proposed 
appointment of the Chief Constable, where applicable to exercise the power 
of veto. 
 
6) To review and make a report and recommendation (as necessary) on 
the proposed precept, where applicable to exercise the power of veto. 
 
7) To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the 
commissioner’s functions. 
 
8) To make reports or recommendations to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner with respect to the discharge of the commissioner’s functions. 
 
9) To support the effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
10) To fulfil functions in relation to complaints about conduct matters, in 
accordance with the responsibilities accorded to the panel by the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
11) To appoint an Acting Police and Crime Commissioner if necessary. 
 
12) To suspend the Police and Crime Commissioner if it appears to the 
panel that the Commissioner has been charged in the United Kingdom or Isle 
of Man with an offence which carries a maximum term of imprisonment 
exceeding two years. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Shadow Durham Police and Crime 
Panel 
 
22 August 2012 
 

Rules of Procedure 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Monitoring Officer 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise the panel of the need for rules of procedure. 
 
2. To advise members of the necessary contents of those rules. 
 
3. To present draft rules for members to consider with a view to them 

being approved by the fully constituted panel. 
 
Background 
 
4. Under schedule 6 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act: 
 

i. A Police and Crime Panel must make rules of procedure for the 
panel. 

 
ii. A Police and Crime Panel rules of procedure must make 

provision the appointment, resignation and removal of a person 
to chair the panel. 

 
iii. The Police and Crime Panel rules of procedure may in particular 

make provision about: 
 
 a) The method of making decisions 
 b) The formati
[...]
Implications – Within the Body of the Report 

Page 13



 
 

Appendix 2:  Rules of Procedure 

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 

Rules of Procedure 
 
1. Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel 
 

1.1 The Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel will be appointed 
in June of each year, or at the first meeting of the Panel 
following the appointment of members to the panel by the 
constituent authorities, and will be drawn from amongst the 
councillors sitting on the Panel.  

 
1.2 The Vice-Chairman will be appointed in June of each year, or at 

the first meeting of the Panel following the appointment of 
members to the panel by the constituent authorities, and will be 
drawn from amongst the councillors sitting on the panel.  

 
1.3 In the event of the resignation of the Chairman or removal of 

chairman, a new chairman will be appointed and will be drawn 
from amongst the councillors sitting on the Panel.  

 
1.4 The Chairman may be removed by agreement of a majority of 

the whole membership of the panel and in that event the panel 
will appoint a replacement Chairman from amongst the 
councillors sitting on the panel. 

 
1.5 The Chairman would be removed in cases of misconduct, or if it 

becomes clear that the Chairman is not allowing the Panel to 
effectively deliver its functions as set out in the Terms of 
Reference.  

 
1.6 The Panel will elect a person to preside at a meeting if the chair 

and vice chair are not present. 
 
2. Meetings of the Police and Crime Panel 
 

2.1 There shall be a minimum of four ordinary meetings of the police 
and crime panel held in public in each municipal year to carry 
out the functions of the panel. In addition, extraordinary 
meetings may be called from time to time. 

 
2.2 An extraordinary meeting may be called by the chairman or by 

four members of the panel. 
 

2.3 An extraordinary meeting may also be called by the monitoring 
officer of the Host Authority. 

 
2.4 The business to be conducted at an extraordina
[...]
 five 
clear working days before the meeting. It will also be published 
on the Panel’s website and by sending copies to each of the 
authorities. 

 
3.2 Any member of the police and crime panel shall be entitled to 

give notice to the Monitoring Officer of the host authority that he 
or she wishes an item relevant to the functions of the panel to be 
included on the agenda for the next available meeting. Notice 
must be provided 10 working days before the next meeting. 

 
Page 15



 
 
4. Quorum 
 

4.1 A meeting of the police and crime panel cannot take place 
unless a quarter of the whole number of its members is present, 
and there is one member present from each of the constituent 
authorities. 

 
4.2 During any meeting if the Chairman counts the number of 

Members present and declares there is not a quorum present, 
then the meeting will adjourn immediately. Remaining business 
will be considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If 
he does not fix a date, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next ordinary meeting. 

 
5. Voting 
 

5.1 Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those 
members voting and present in the room at the time the 
question was put. 

 
5.2 If there are equal numbers of votes for and against, the 

Chairman will have a second or casting vote. There will be no 
restriction on how the Chairman chooses to exercise a casting 
vote. 

 
5.3 Unless a recorded vote is demanded under Rule 5.4 the 

Chairman will take the vote by show of hands.  
 
5.4 If five members present at the meeting demand it, the names for 

and against the motion or amendment or abstaining from voting 
will be taken down in writing and entered into the minutes. 

 
5.5 All panel members may vote in proceedings of the panel. 

 
6. Record of Attendance 
 

6.1 All members present during the whole or part of a meeting must 
sign their names on the attendance sheets before the 
conclusion of every meeting to assist with the record of 
[...]
y be asked on 
behalf of one organisation. 

 
13.5 The Monitoring Officer of the Host Authority may reject a 

question if it: 
 

(a) is not about a matter for which the Panel has a 
responsibility. 

 
(b) is defamatory, frivolous or offensive; 

 

(c) is substantially the same as a question which has been 
put at a meeting of the Panel in the past six months;  

 

(d) requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information. 

 

Page 18



 
13.6 The Monitoring Officer of the Host Authority will enter each 

question in a book open to public inspection and will 
immediately send a copy to the Panel.  Rejected questions will 
include reasons for rejection. 

 
13.7  Copies of all questions will be circulated to all Members and will 

be made available to the public attending the meeting. 
 

13.8 The Chairman will invite the questioner to put the question. If a 
questioner who has submitted a written question is unable to be 
present, they may ask the Chairman to put the question on their 
behalf. The Chairman may ask the question on the questioner’s 
behalf, indicate that a written reply will be given or decide, in the 
absence of the questioner, that the question will not be dealt 
with. 

 
13.9 Any question which cannot be dealt with because of lack of time, 

will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
14. Rules of Debate 
 

14.1 The debate at meetings of the Panel shall be conducted by 
consensus unless any member present indicates to the 
Chairman that he requires the following provisions to be 
invoked. 

 
14.2 A motion or amendment to a motion shall not be discussed 

unless it has been proposed and seconded and it shall if 
required by the Chairman, be written down and handed to him 
before it is discussed. 

 

14.3 When seconding a motion or amendment, a member may 
reserve their speech until later in the debate. 

 
14.4 A member when seconding a motion or amendment may, if he 

then declares his intention, reserve his speech until later in
[...]
Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act (scrutiny of appointment of the Chief 
Constable).  

  
Page 25



 
20.4 The work undertaken by a sub-committee or task group will be 

scoped and defined beforehand, together with the timeframe 
within which the work is to be completed and the reporting time 
for the outcome of the work. 

 
20.5 Sub-Committees and tasks groups can not appoint co-opted 

members. 
 
21. Carrying out ‘Special Functions’ - Reports and recommendations 

made in relation to the functions outlined in the terms of reference will 
be carried out in accordance with the procedure outlined in the rules of 
procedure. 

 
21.1  Police and Crime Plan 
 

21.1.1 The panel is a statutory consultee on the development 
of the PCC’s police and crime plan and will receive a 
copy of the draft police and crime plan, or a draft of any 
variation to it, from the PCC. 

 
21.2.2 The panel must  
 

a) hold a public meeting to review the draft police and 
crime plan (or a variation to it), and  

b) report or make recommendations on the draft plan 
which the PCC must take into account.  

 
21.2 Annual Report 
 

21.2.1 The PCC must produce an annual report about the 
exercise of his/her functions in the financial year and 
progress in meeting police and crime objectives in the 
year. The report must be sent to the panel for 
consideration. 

 
21.2.2 The panel must comment upon the annual report of the 

PCC, and for that purpose must: 
 

a) arrange for a public meeting of the panel to be 
held as soon as practicable after the panel 
receives the annual report  

 
b) require the PCC to attend the meeting to present 

the annual report and answer questions about the 
annual report as the members of the panel think 
appropriate 

 
c) make a report or recommendations on the annual 

report to the PCC. 

Page 26



 
 

21.3 Senior Appointments 
 

21.3.1 The panel has powers to review the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposed appointme
[...]
 about 

whether she/ he accepts the panel’s 
recommendations in relation to resignation or 
retirement. 

 
21.8.9 The PCC must consider the panel’s recommendation 

and may accept or reject it, notifying the panel 
accordingly. 

 
21.8.10 In calculating the six week period, the post-election 

period is ignored. 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Shadow Durham Police and 
Crime Panel 
 

22 August 2012 
 
Recruitment of Independent Co-
opted Members 
 

 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Monitoring Officer 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is for the Panel to agree the selection criteria for the 

appointment of the two independent co-opted Members to the Panel, agree 
the advertising arrangements, and to agree the membership of the 
appointment Panel.  

 
Background 
 
2. There is requirement under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 

2011 for the Panel to have two non-political independent members.  
 

3. The appointment of the two independent members provides the opportunity 
for the Panel, by carefully selecting individuals to complement the councillors 
nominated to the Panel, to satisfy the’ balanced appointment objective’. The 
Panel would have a membership, which when considered collectively, would 
be geographically and politically representative, and would include the 
necessary experience, knowledge and skills to be effective. 

 
4. Independent co-optees are full voting members of the Panel, and therefore 

have the same responsibilities and duties, and access to the same level of 
support as elected members on the Panel. 

 
5. Constituent authorities have agreed that there would be one independent 

member from the County Durham area, and one for the area of the Borough 
of Darlington; and that the independent members would be appointed for a 
two year term.  

 
 
Selection Criteria 
 
6. Guidance for the Local Government Association has been used to draft the 

applicat
[...]

13. The deadline for the Panel to be in place is 1 November, and in order to 

comply the two independent members must have been appointed. It would be 
advisable for the independent members to be in place in October, and to be 
involved in the training programme. To meet these timelines, it is proposed 
that once agreement has been reached by the Panel on the selection criteria, 
the advertisement is placed as soon as possible, allowing a minimum of two 
weeks for applications to be made. 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
 
Appointment Panel 
 
 
15. The shadow Police and Crime Panel will oversee the appointment process, 

with an appointment panel selected by the Panel will comprise of at least one 
member of each of the constituent authorities. Following the interviews the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman will make recommendations to the shadow 
Panel about membership. 

 
16. It is proposed that the appointment Panel would meet late September, and the 

shadow board consider recommendations early October, with the positions 
being offered to the successful candidates in October. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
17. The Panel is asked to consider and approve the selection criteria for 

advertising the positions of the two independent members. 
 

18. To agree the advertising arrangements. 
 

19. To agree the membership of the appointment Panel, that comprises at least 
one representative from each of the constituent authorities. 

 
 
 
 

Contact: Colette Longbottom    Tel: 0191 383 5643 

 

Page 35



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – Advertising costs 

 

Staffing – None specific in this report 

 

Risk – None specific in this report 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – Equality considerations on 
appointment  

 

Accommodation - None specific in this report 

 

Crime and Disorder - None specific in this report 

 

Human Rights - None specific in this report 

 

Consultation – None specific in this report 

 

Procurement - None specific in this report 

 

Disability Issues – Ensure fair processes are followed 

 

Legal Implications – Within the body of the report 

 

Page 36



Appendix 2:  Application Pack 

 
Advert  
 
On 15th November 2012, County Durham and Darlington will be electing its first Police 
and Crime Commissioner who will be responsible for setting the priorities and resources 
for Durham Constabulary, as well as supporting broader community safety activities 
across the region.  
 
In addition to this a Police and Crime Panel will also be established to scrutinise the work 
of the PCC. The purpose of this role is to assist the Commissioner through providing 
independent challenge.  
 
The Panel will be made up of seven representatives from Durham County Council and 
three representatives of Darlington Borough Council, and two independent co-opted 
members.  
 
The Commissioner will be required to consult with the Panel on his plans and budget for 
policing, as well as the level of council tax and the appointment of a Chief Constable.  
 
The Panel is looking for two people, one for the area of the Borough of Darlington, and 
one from County Durham to serve as independent co-opted members from autumn 2012 
for a two-year term. This is an exciting opportunity to be involved from the start with new 
and very different arrangements for reducing crime and disorder.  
 
The role of a Panel member will be an important and demanding one. The typical 
commitment required from a member of the Panel is expected to average one day a 
month, including preparation time.  
 
Meetings will generally be held during normal working hours at locations in Durham and 
Darlington. 
 
All Panel members will be able to claim reasonable travelling expenses, and receive 
induction and other appropriate training.  
 
For a copy of the application pack see www.durham.gov.uk or telephone Ros Layfield, 
Committee Services Manager, Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Durham DH1 
5UL (Tel No 0191 3
[...]
 the following positions? 

 

• The police and crime commissioner for Durham 

• A member of the staff of the police and crime commissioner for Durham 

• A member of the civilian staff of the Durham police force 

• A Member of Parliament, the National Assembly for Wales, the Scottish Parliament or the 

European Parliament 

• A local authority councillor 

• A civil servant engaged in political activity 

• A police officer. 

 

If yes, please give details including dates 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

8. Important Information 
 

Is there anything in your private or working life, or in your past, or, to your knowledge, in that of 

any member of your family or close friends, which, if it became generally known, might bring you 

or the Durham Police and Crime Panel into disrepute, or call into question your integrity, authority 

or standing as a member of the Panel?  

If you have any spent or unspent convictions to declare please declare them here. You must 

declare association with any person(s) including family member who have a criminal conviction (s) 

or is/ has been involved in criminal activities as well as any spent or unspent criminal convictions 

and cautions they as an individual may have. Are there any other circumstances and 

characteristics, which may impact upon vetting clearance.  

 
 

If yes, please give details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I declare that the information I have given is true in all respects. I understand that false 
information may render me liable for dismissal if I am appointed. 
 

 
 
 
Signature++++++++++++++++       Date+++++++++++++++ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



 
 
 

 
Shadow Durham Police and 
Crime Panel 
 

22 August 2012 
 
Development of the Panel’s 
Work Programme  
 

 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Monitoring Officer 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide information on the development of the Panel’s Work Program
[...]
 have with the Commissioner for example 
complaints ,communications, involvement;  

 

• Role of the Police and Crime Commissioner (the Commissioner), duties, 
constraints, support; 

 

• Local, force wide, regional and national policing priorities; 
 

• The Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR), what this means in terms of 
force capability, and the role of the Panel in questioning what the 
Commissioner is doing on this; 

 

• The links between the SPR and wider emergency planning in the force 
area;  

 

• Collaboration agreements between the force and neighbouring forces and 
how work on these areas might be scrutinised with other Police and Crime 
Panels; 

 

• The links between the Panel and Durham County Council and Darlington 
Borough Council local scrutiny arrangements including the crime and 
disorder overview and scrutiny committees and health scrutiny structures.  

 
 Training and Development to include:  

 
The Police and Crime Plan, including the Panel's role in making 
recommendations to it, the fact it should take account of community safety 
partnerships’ priorities, and the role of the annual report as a means of 
holding the Commissioner to account against it; 

 

• Police budgets, pressures on force budgets, moves to make policing more 
efficient and effective and what that means for the precept; 

 

• The precept setting process and what happens if the Commissioner 's 
precept is vetoed by the Panel; 

 

• The role of the Commissioner in commissioning community safety and 
services for victims and witnesses of crimes, and the links to 
commissioning of other services for example health; 

 

• The role of the Panel in the appointment of the Chief Constable, Deputy 
Commissioner and the Commissioner's chief executive and finance officer, 
including the requirement for public confirmation hearings and what 
happens if the Panel exercises its veto of the Chief Constable 
appointment. 

 
Review Topics  
 

8. The Panel will need to consid
[...]


None 

 

Disability Issues 

In line with equality issues above 

 

Page 61



 

Legal Implications 

In line with risk above 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Panel Arrangements - Report of Monitoring Officer
	5 Terms of Reference - Report of the Monitoring Officer
	6 Rules of Procedure - Report of the Monitoring Officer
	7 Recruitment of Independent Co-opted Members - Report of Monitoring Officer
	advert
	Application form

	8 Development of the Panel's Work Programme - Report of Monitoring Officer



Minutes of the meeting


 
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

At a Meeting of the Shadow Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 22 August 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 
Members of the Shadow Panel: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, L Hovvels, G Huntington, A Laing 
and D J Southwell (Durham County Council) 
 
Councillors S Harker, I Haszeldine, B Jones (Darlington Borough Council) 

 
 

1 Introduction  
 
The Monitoring Officer welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Shadow 
Police and Crime Panel.  
 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

3 Appointment of Chairman 
 
Moved by Councillor Armstrong, Seconded by Councillor Haszeldine 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Hovvels be elected Chairman of the Shadow Police and Crime 
Panel. 
 
 

Councillor Hovvels in the Chair 
 
 

4 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
Moved by Councillor Harker, Seconded by Councillor Laing 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Haszeldine be elected Vice-Chairman of the Shadow Police and 
Crime Panel. 
 



5 Panel Arrangements 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which set out the 
arrangements for Durham Police and Crime Panel which included details relating to 
membership, casual vacancies, independent members, terms of office, elected 
members, allowances and validity of proceedings (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Panel were asked to endorse the arrangements and authorise the Monitoring 
Officer to present their approval, at a future meeting, when the Panel is formally 
constituted. 
 
The Panel while noting that the membership of elected members was to be 
undertaken on an annual basis, and that both constituent authorities had agreed to 
this, members felt that in due course there would be merit in changing this so that 
members were appointed for a longer term for reasons of experience and 
continuity. It was noted that any change in the future would be subject to 
endorsement by both authorities’ councils. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel noted a report of the Monitoring Officer that set out the Terms of 
Reference for the Durham Police and Crime Panel (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Rules of Procedure 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which detailed the draft 
rules of procedures for the Panel with a view to them being approved by the fully 
constituted Panel. 
 
In response to comments raised, the Monitoring Officer clarified points on quorum, 
allowances and named substituted members. 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft rules of procedure be agreed, subject to the addition of a named 
substitute per member being incorporated into the procedure. 
 



8 Recruitment of Independent Co-opted Members  
 

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer that proposed the selection 
criteria, advertising arrangements together with the membership of the appointment 
panel required to appoint the two Independent Co-opted Members to the Panel (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the selection panel would need to comprise of at 
least one representative from each of the constituent authorities. The Panel felt that 
five members would be appropriate. It was suggested that the five panel members 
be appointed, together with one reserve. 
 
The Panel discussed and agreed that the appointment panel would appoint on 
ability, and the criteria should not necessarily be one person from each of the areas 
of County Durham and Darlington. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the selection criteria and advertisement of positions be approved; 
 
(ii) That five members be appointed to the selection panel: Councillors Boyes, 

Campbell, Haszeldine, Huntington and Laing, and Councillor Harker be 
appointed as reserve. 

 
 

9 Development of the Panel's Work Programme 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which provided information 
on the development of the Panel’s work programme. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager gave a presentation outlining the key responsibilities, deadlines, 
responding to the needs of the Panel and review of topics (for copy of report and 
slides of presentation see file of Minutes). 
 
Members suggested topics for training, discussed the Panels relationship with its 
partners and welcomed officers compiling the work programme. 
 
Members agreed that the venues for future meetings of the Police and Crime Panel 
be held at Durham County Council and Darlington Borough Council offices. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 

 
 
 


